Lead time of CNC SP Lead time of AM SP

0

50

100

0

50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

L
ea

d
 t

im
e

(d
ay

s)

Q
u

an
ti

ty
 (

u
n

it
s)

Periods

Spare part 6 (+15% Lead time)

Quantity of AM Demand

Lead time of CNC SP Lead time of AM SP

0

50

100

0

50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

L
ea

d
 t

im
e

(d
ay

s)

Q
u

an
ti

ty
 (

u
n

it
s)

Periods

Spare part 6 (+10% Lead time)

Quantity of AM Demand

Lead time of CNC SP Lead time of AM SP

75

components remain unchanged. This is expected since no change has happened in the

outcome of the decision variables of spare parts 1 and 6. That is why the increase in

total costs is reflected only in the cost of the lead time of the CNC supplier. The increase

in the CNC costs for both spare parts is explained by the increase in the lead time cost

due to the lead time increase. Thus, we can conclude that spare part 1 and spare part 6

are insensitive to CNC lead time change in the ±20% range.

Table 4.5 Change scenarios subject to CNC lead time change

Lead

time

change

Base case total cost ($)

Change in the total

cost

Total CNC

system cost ($)

Change in the

total cost

-20% 20,614,166 -14% 19,079,247 -14%

-15% 21,417,878 -10% 19,882,959 -10%

-10% 22,295,342 -7% 20,760,423 -7%

-5% 23,110,934 -3% 21,576,015 -3%

0% 23,910,362 0% 22,375,443 0%

5% 24,769,190 4% 23,234,271 4%

10% 25,603,418 7% 24,068,499 7%

15% 26,462,246 11% 24,927,327 11%

20%  27,206,558 14% 25,671,639 14%

76

(a)

(b)

Figure 4.11 Cost items subject to the lead time change of a) Base case scenario b)

CNC only scenario

4.2.2.2 Lead time of AM

Scenario analysis is conducted for the raw material delivery lead time of AM. The

nominal value of AM lead time in the base case model is 7 days. The outcome of model

0

10

20

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

C
o

st
 i

n
 m

il
li

o
n

 d
o

ll
ar

s

Lead time change

Base case scenario

Purchase price of CNC-based spare parts

[…]

Quantity of AM parts Demand

20

30

40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Q
u

an
ti

ty
 (

u
n

it
s)

Periods

Spare part 6 (6 days lead time)

Quantity of AM parts Demand

20

30

40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12Q
u

an
ti

ty
 (

u
n

it
s)

Periods

Spare part 6 (8 days Lead time)

Quantity of AM parts Demand

20

30

40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Q
u

an
ti

ty
 (

u
n

it
s)

Periods

Spare part 6 (9 days lead time)

Quantity of AM parts Demand

80

• Cost analysis

The change in total cost behavior of the base case scenario and AM scenario is similar

as shown in Table 4.6.  In Figure 4.14, it is shown that all cost items remain constant

with the change of lead time, except for the lead time cost that increases in both cases

of base case and AM scenarios. There is an increase in the AM costs which is due to

the increase in the raw material lead time cost. Therefore, the model is insensitive to

any change in the lead time of AM raw material for ± 20% range.

Table 4.6 Change scenarios to AM lead time change

Lead

time

(days)

Base case total cost

($)

Change in the

total cost

AM total cost ($)

Change in

the total

cost

5 23,325,602 -2% 23,615,479 -2%

6 23,617,982 -1% 23,907,859 -1%

7 23,910,362 0% 24,200,239 0%

8 24,202,742 1% 24,492,619 1%

9

24,495,122 2%  24,784,999 2%

81

(a)

(b)

Figure 4.14 Cost items subject to the lead time change of a) Base case scenario b) AM

scenario

4.3 Discussion

A generic framework has been proposed in this thesis for the analysis of AM in the

spare parts supply chain. The framework is supported by an optimization model to

0

5

10

15

20

0

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9

C
o

st
 i

n
 m

il
li

o
n
 d

o
ll

ar
s

C
o

st
 i

n
 m

il
li

o
n
 d

o
ll

ar
s

Lead time (days)

Base case scenario

CNC purchase price AM Production price